Amending The 2019 Ulster County Budget To Appropriate Jail Phone Commissions Reserves For The Purchase Of A Body Scanner And An Updated Electronic Key Watch System – Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Eckert and Legislators Collins, Haynes, Heppner, and Ronk), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Gerentine, Maio, James Maloney, Joseph Maloney, Petit, and Rodriguez)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Lynn Eckert, and Deputy Chair Kenneth Ronk, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Ulster County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff is requesting that \$167,151.00 in funds be appropriated from the Jail Phone Commission Reserves to increase appropriations for the Jail Other Equipment line AA.3150.1856-2300.2360; and

WHEREAS, these funds have been received as proceeds from inmate phone commissions only and do not include any County dollars; and

WHEREAS, funds for a body scanner will provide a safer environment for officers and inmates by providing a more thorough scan of inmates being incarcerated, many of whom are carrying weapons that are not currently detected by any system; and

WHEREAS, funds for a new updated Electronic Key Watch system, as required by the State, will replace our current system that is failing and needs replacement; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2019 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	INCREASE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA.3150.1856-2300.2360 (App. #)	Law Enforcement Equipment	\$167,151.00
	DECREASE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA-0890-5802 (Rev. #)	Telephone Commission Reserves	\$167,151.00

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 191 May 21, 2019

Amending The 2019 Ulster County Budget To Appropriate Jail Phone Commissions Reserves For The Purchase Of A Body Scanner And An Updated Electronic Key Watch System – Ulster County Sheriff

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:20NOES:0(1 Abstention: Legislator Woltman)(Absent: Legislator James Maloney)(Legislator Roberts left at 7:45 PM)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on May 6, 2019

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on May 14, 2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$167,151.00 – ADDITIONAL 2019 APPROPRIATIONS \$167,151.00 – REDUCTION IN 2019 RESERVES

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 21st Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 24th Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 24th Day of May, 2019.

s Victoria A. Fabella

Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk

Ulster County Legislature

Approved by the Acting County Executive this 29th Day of May, 2019.

<u>|s| Adele B. Reiter</u> Adele B. Reiter, Acting County Executive